
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Thursday, 23 September 2021 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Virtual Meeting Via Skype* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Steve Davey, Mike Dendor (Vice-Chairman), 
Oliver Eakin, Tim Gibson, James Hall, Carole Jackson, Denise Knights, Pete Neal, 
Hannah Perkin, Ken Pugh and Corrie Woodford. 
 
Quorum = 4  

 
  Pages 

Information for the Public 
 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website on Wednesday 22 September 
2021.  
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished. 
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179. 
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 July 2021 (Minute Nos. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3477/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2021-Jul-2021%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

166 - 171) as a correct record. 
  

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the 
existence of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI 
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
meeting while that item is considered. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.  

 

 
Part One - Substantive Items 
 

 

4.   Planning Support - Erroneous Planning Decisions 
 

5 - 30 

5.   Financial Management Report 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Financial Management Report 
Quarter 1 2021/22. 
  

31 - 52 

6.   Performance Monitoring Report 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Performance Monitoring Report 
Quarter 1.  

53 - 62 

 
 
 
Part Two - Business Items 
 

 



 

 

7.   Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to 
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny.  

63 - 72 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 14 September 2021 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Scrutiny Committee   

Meeting Date 23 September 2021 

Report Title Planning Support – Erroneous Planning Decisions 

Lead Officer Larissa Reed – Chief Executive 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That the Committee notes the background and actions 
being taken to remedy the publication of 5 erroneous 
planning decisions. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 To provide the Committee with the background to the recent publication of 5 

erroneous planning decisions and an update on action being taken to ensure that 
lessons are learnt, and processes improved to safeguard against any future 
incident. 

 

2 Background  
 
2.1 The Planning Support Manager was alerted on Thursday 19 August at 14:15pm 

of an issue with regards to a decision notice that was placed on Public Access 
(PA) which clearly contained content that was inappropriate.  
 

2.2 The ICT team, who provide technical support for the system were contacted to 
investigate the origin of the document and it was immediately removed from 
public view. The document had been placed on PA at 11:53am and was removed 
14:37pm.  

 
2.3 The ICT team were quickly able to establ
[...]
           
Indicator Quarter 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Target 

% of decision notices issued in 1 
working day or less 

Q1 100 99.1 100.0 99.7 100.0 

90% 
Q2 99.7 99.7 100.0 100.0 100.0 

  Q3 99.5 99.7 100.0 100.0 100.0 

  Q4 100 100 100.0 100.0 100.0 

% of enforcement cases logged within 
1 day 

Q1 91.9 92.3 94.3 98.15 96.5 

90% 
Q2 92.1 97.1 92.5 89.8 94.2 

  Q3 95.7 92.3 96.2 94.9 92.9 

  Q4 95.8 92.86 96.8 92.8 90.41 

% of MKPS Appeal Questionnaires 
within target  

Q1 100 100.0 92.3 100.0 86.7 

90% 
Q2 100 100.0 92.8 100.0 94.7 

  Q3 100 92.3 100.0 81.8 83.3 

  Q4 90 88.8 100.0 86.7 100.0 

Average number of working days to 
validate (majors*, minors and others) 

Q1 4 3 4 4 2 

5 
Q2 3 3 2 2 3 

  Q3 2 3 2 2 3 

  Q4 3 3 2 2 2 

% of majors*, minors and others 
validated in time 

Q1 82.5 93.4 72.9 74.1 97.2 

80% 
Q2 83.8 91.5 96.8 95.3 93 

  Q3 96.2 87.5 96.0 96.3 95.3 

  Q4 82.7 88.6 94.7 94.6 95.8 

Average number of working days to 
validate all other application types 

Q1 2 3 4 3 2 

5 
Q2 3 3 2 2 2 

  Q3 3 3 2 3 3 

  Q4 3 3 2 2 2 

% of all other application types 
validated in time 

Q1 94.3 82.8 74.9 89.5 97.9 

80% 
Q2 89.4 92.8 97.0 97.1 95.7 

  Q3 89.7 86.8 96.4 88.8 94.4 

  Q4 82.9 86.22 95.75 91.6 96.3 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

Scrutiny Agenda Item:   5 

Meeting Date 23 September 2021 

Report Title Financial Management Report – First Quarter 2021/22 

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance  

SMT Lead Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Head of Service Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement, Caroline 
Frampton, Principal Accountant 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan Reference number:   

Recommendations 1. To note the projected revenue overspend of £392,000.  

2. To note the capital expenditure of £968,000 as detailed 
in paragraph 3.13 and Appendix I Table 7. 

3. To note the transfer of £1.043m from the 2020/21 
underspend to the Covid Recovery Fund as detailed in 
paragraph 3.9. 

4. To note the delegation to the Chief Executive of the 
authority to top up the Pension and Redundancy Fund 
as set out in paragraph 3.10. 

5. To note the additional Government funding received by 
the Council in response to the coronavirus as detailed in 
paragraph 3.3. 

6. To note the capital variances and their funding as 
detailed in paragraph 3.15 and Appendix I Table 7 
refers. 

7. To note paragraph 3.14 regarding the Swallows Leisure 
Centre. 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report sets out the revenue and capital projected outturn position for 
2021/22.  The report is based on service activity up to the end of June 2021 
and is collated from monitoring returns from budget managers. 

1.2 The headline figures are: 

• Projected revenue overspend on services of £392,000 - Table 1; 

• Projected net impact of the Coronavirus pandemic of £769,000 as at end 
of June 2021. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

2. Background 

2.1 The Council operates a budget monitoring process at Head of Service level, 
with regular reports to the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and the 
Strategic Management Team. 

2.2 Financial monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis, as 
well as to Scrutiny Committee. 

3. Proposals 

Revenue Outturn 

3.1 As at the end of June 2021 the forecast revenue overspend projected to 31 
March 2022 is £392,000. 

  

Page 32



3 

 

Table 1 - Projected Variance by Service at 30 June 2021 

Service
Service 

Manager

Working 

Budget

Projected 

Outturn

Projected 

Variance

£ £ £

Chief Executive L. Reed 263,320 206,320 (57,000)

Policy, Communications & 

Customer Services

D. Clifford 1,245,620 1,215,620 (30,000)

Democratic and Electoral Services D. Clifford 1,053,570 1,079,570 26,000

Director of Regeneration E. Wiggins 167,550 167,550 0

Ho
[...]
0 

Improvement and 
Resilience 

1,000 0 0 (55) 945  

Covid Recovery 0 1,043 0 0 1,043 

Special Projects 1,055 1,000 (828) (65) 1,162 

Performance 271 0 (122) (25) 124 

Communities 411 0 (52) (4) 355 

Pension & 
Redundancy 

52 0 0 0 52 

Regeneration  149 0 0 0 149 

Local Loan Fund 175 0 0 0 175 

TOTAL 3,113 2,043 (1,002) (149) 4,005 

3.8 Table 6 in Appendix I details the new allocations from the above funds to date. 

3.9 Cabinet on 14 July 2021 agreed to the allocation of the 2020/21 surplus of  
£1,043,000 to the Covid Recovery Fund. In addition the Special Projects Fund 
has been topped up by £1m. 

3.10 It is proposed that the Pension & Redundancy Fund is topped up by £50,000.  
The General Fund position as at 1/4/2021 was £4,484,000.  Cabinet on 14 July 
2021 agreed the following, 2020/21 rollovers £294,000, litigation costs 
£113,000, transfer to the Covid Recovery Fund of £1,043,000 and top up of the 
General Reserve of £178,000.  This leaves a balance on the General Fund of 
£2,856,000.  The minimum level of the General Fund is £1.5m.   

Capital Expenditure  

3.11 This section of the report details actual capital expenditure to end of June 2021 
and highlights any variations between the revised 2021/22 capital budget and 
the projected outturn. 

3.12 The revised budget includes the following approvals:- 

• capital rollovers of £5,880,664 from 2020/21 as agreed by Cabinet 
14 July 2021; 

Page 35



6 

 

• St Anne's Footbridge Lighting £41,250 – to be met from Special 
Project Funding;  

• Master’s House £1.55m – to be met from the Minster Cliff capital 
receipt £850,000, £250k grant funding and the balance of £450k will 
be taken from the Improvement & Recovery Funds as agreed by 
Cabinet 17/3/2021 (minute 564/3/2021); 

• Sheerness War Memorial – £60,000 payment is a grant and £16,000 
is a loan.  To be funded from the Sheerness Improvement Fund of 
£250,000 (Cabinet Report 16/12/20 minute 350/12/2020). 

3.13 Actual expenditure to end of 
[...]
bts 
which are being paid off via payment plans. 

It should be noted that these tables include debts raised for all our grants receivable from 
Kent County Council, the NHS, etc. 

Table 8.2 – Sundry Debt Outstanding (including not due) by Service    

 June 2021 June 2020 
 £’000 £’000 

Property 123                   262  

Commissioning, Environment & Leisure                    439                     60  

Housing, Economy & Communities 206                    274      

Legal 5                       7 

Environmental Health 17 18 

Planning 4 19 

Communications 1 0 

Other 255 234 

Total 1,050 874 

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Scrutiny Meeting  

Meeting Date 23 September 2021 

Report Title Performance Monitoring – 2021/22 Quarter 1 

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

SMT Lead  David Clifford, Head of Policy, Communications and Customer 
Services 

Lead Officer Tony Potter, Policy and Performance Support Officer 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents the quarterly performance management report for the first 

quarter of 2021/2022 (April – June 2021) as previously reported to SMT and 
informal Cabinet (attached as Appendix I).  

 
2 Background 
 
2.1 This is the first performance report for the current financial year as explained 

within the report attached.  
 
3 Proposal 
 
3.1 Scrutiny are asked to note the Performance Management Report for 

2021/2022 Q1 as attached at Appendix I.  
 
4 Appendices 
 
4.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of 

the report: 

• Appendix I: Performance Management Report: June 2021 

 
5 Background Papers 

• Previous SMT performance reports 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

Appendix 1 
 

SMT Meeting Agenda Item:  

Meeting Date 3 August 2021 

Report Title Performance Management Report: June 2021 

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance  

SMT Lead David Clifford, Head of Policy, Communications and 
Customer Service 

Head of Service David Clifford, Head of Policy, Communications and 
Customer Service 

Lead Officer Tony Potter, Policy and Performance Officer 

Recommendations That SMT notes the latest performance position 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 

1.1 This is the quarterly performance report for the period ending June 2021, 
summarising the Council’s performance against the corporate indicators for 
the first quarter of the financial year to 30 June 2021. 
 

1.2 At the end of June 81% of all indicators are Green, 6% are Amber, and 13% 
are Red.  This is a five percentage point improvement on the same period last 
year, and seventeen percentage point improvement on the previous year-end 
result. 

 
1.3 More detail on each of the performance indicators on which this report is 

based can be found in Appendix I and accessed online at 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/monthly-performance-monitoring/. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 This report follows on from the previous year-end report for 2020-2021 and 

subsequent monthly reports. 
 

2.2 SMT are asked to note the following: 
 

Year-to-date performance – all corporate indicators 
 
2.3 Combining both monthly and quarterly KPI performance results together, 

shows that for Quarter 1: 

• twenty-six indicators (81%) are meeting target (Green); 

• two indicators (6%) are within 5% of meeting target (Amber); and 

• four indicators (13%) are more than 5% adrift of target (Red). 

Page 54

http://www.swale.gov.uk/monthly-performance-monitoring/


 

 

 
2.4 The status of all indicators is attached as Appendix I 

 
2.5 Chart 1 below tracks the year-to-date progress of all corporate indicators for 

the current and previous four quarters.  
 

Chart 1: Percentage of all corporate indicators achieving target at 30 June 2021 

 

Year-to-date performance – monthly indicators 

 

2.6 A summary of per
[...]
- % 
investigated within 24hrs 96.2% 99.75% 

3.8% of 
target 

   NI 191 Residual household 
waste per household 135kgs 132kgs 

2.3% of 
target 

Page 57



 

 

Monitored performance indicators (MPIs) 
 
2.10 Nine monthly and eight quarterly performance indicators are monitored as 

opposed to managed and reported separately as detailed in Table 3 below.   

 

2.11 Please note that crime performance stats are normally reported one to two 

months in arrears. Currently the latest report available is up to the end of May 

2021. 

 

Table 3: Monitored performance indicators as at 30 June 2021 

Freq. Ref Description 
Previous  

value 
Current 
value 

Monthly NI 156 Number of households living in 
temporary accommodation 

269 281 

LI/CSC/ 
006 

Long-term working days lost due to 
sickness absence 

0.99 days 1.44 days 

LI/CC/M
ON16 

% of fly-tipping incidents attended to 
within 3 working days 

91% 100% 

LI/EC/M
ON10 

Swale Means Business – Website 
analytics 

194 273 

LI/EC/M
ON11 

No. of Visitor Economy Businesses 
supported by ECS 

16 14 

LI/EC/M
ON28 

Swale VCS – Number of enquiries 
received 

9 9 

LI/EC/M
ON2 

No. of enquiries to the business 
support service 

253 239 

LI/HO/M
ON9 

Rough Sleepers in Accommodation 
38 36 

LI/DC/D
CE/006 

Refused Planning Applications 
14.9% 11% 

 

Quarterly NI 155 Number of affordable homes delivered 79 36 

LI/CSC/
006 

Complaints escalated to Stage 2    . 6% 7% 

CSP/00
1 

All crime per 1000 population           . 
95.5 95.9 

HO/MO
N7 

Percentage of households who secured 
accommodation for 6+ months when prev. 
duty ended 

56% 50% 

HO/MO
N8 

Percentage of households who secured 
accommodation at the end of relief duty 

31% 30% 

EC/MO
N33 

Safeguarding training (% of all staff fully 
trained) 

62.7% 56.2% 

LI/CEL/
001 

No. of visits to Council owned or supported 
leisure centres 

0 62,287 

LI/CSC/
001 

% of contacts transacted digitally compared 
to other methods of contact to Custo
[...]
tic Services (contact 
details above) to request details of these documents as they become available. 
 
 

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 7



 

 
2 

Item  Decision item and background 
information 

Decision maker, 
date of meeting 

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices? 

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker 

Lead Member and  
Lead Officer 

1.   
 

Draft Planning Enforcement 
Strategy and Charter – 2021 
 
To consider and agree this new 
document following an 8 week 
consultation period, noting that 
the document aims to inform 
Councillors and the local 
community on helping them to 
understand how planning 
enforcement works given the 
constraints and regulations on 
how officers handle cases. 
 

Cabinet 
22 September 
2021 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Mike Baldock - Cabinet 
Member for Planning 
 
Andrew Jeffers 
 

2.   
 

SBC Holding Company 1 Limited 
 
To change the named Directors 
on the company for Swale 
Borough Council. 
 

Cabinet 
22 September 
2021 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Monique Bonney - 
Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Property 
 
Phil Wilson 
 

3.   
 

Masters House Award of Contract 
 

Cabinet 
22 September 
2021 
 

Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Monique Bonney - 
Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Property 
 
Jeremy Pilgrim 
 

4.   
 

Community Asset Transfer - The 
Walled Garden, Faversham 
 
To grant a 25-year lease to 
Brogdale CIC on a peppercorn 
rent to develop and manage the 
asset for community benefit. 
 

Cabinet 
22 September 
2021 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Richard Palmer - 
Cabinet Member for Community 
 
Lyn Newton 
 

P
age 64



Item  Decision item and background 
information 

Decision maker, 
date of meeting 

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices? 

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker 

Lead Member and  
Lead Officer 

 
3 

5.   
 

Cashless Payments in Off-Street 
Car Parks 
 
To approve to enter into a joint 
contract with Maidstone Borough 
Council and the preferred 
cashless parking supplier 
following a tender process on 
behalf of the Swale/Maidstone 
Parking Partnership. 
 

Cabinet 
22 September 
2021 
 

Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Richard Palmer - 
Cabinet Member for Community 
 
Jeff Kitson 
 

6.   
 

Listing Criteria for Local Heritage 
list 
 
To adopt the listing criteria for the 
purpose of developing a borough 
wide local heritage list following 
any appropriate changes made to 
it in relation to public consultation. 
 

Cabinet 
22 September 
2021 
 

Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Mike Baldock - Cabinet 
Member for Planning 
 
Jhilmil Kishore 
 

7.   
 

Financial Management Report:  
April - June 2021 
 
This report shows the revenue 
and capital projected outturn for 
2021/22 as at the end of period 3, 
covering the period from April to 
June 2021. 
 

Cabinet 
22 September 
2021 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Roger Truelove - 
Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 
 
Phil Wilson 
 

8.   
 

Minor Maintenance and cleansing 
of public conveniences' contract 
extension 
 
To approve an extension to the 
existing contract as per the terms 

Cabinet 
22 September 
2021 
 

Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Julian Saunders 
 
Alister Andrews 
 

P
age 65



Item  Decision item and background 
information 

Decision maker, 
date of meeting 

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices? 

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker 

Lead Member and  
Lead Officer 

 
4 

and conditions of the contract. 
 

9.   
 

Recommendations from the Local 
Plan Panel meeting held on 8 
September 2021 
 

Cabinet 
22 September 
2021 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Mike Baldock - Cabinet 
Member for Planning 
 
James Freeman 
 

10.   
 

Award of Arboriculture Contract 
 
Decision to award to winning 
company following recent te
[...]
 Management Strategy 
and Investment Strategy for the 
Council in 2022/23. It will be 
proposed to Council at the 
meeting on 23-2-22. 
 

Cabinet 
9 February 2022 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Roger Truelove - 
Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 
 
Phil Wilson 
 

28.   
 

Medium-Term Financial Plan and 
2022/23 Budget 
This report set out the Council’s 
Medium-Term Financial Plan and 
proposals for the 2022/23 Budget. 
 
It will be proposed to Council at 
the meeting on 23 February 2022 
as an appendix to the Council Tax 
Resolution. 

 

Cabinet 
9 February 2022 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Roger Truelove - 
Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 
 
Phil Wilson 
 

29.   
 

Financial Management Report: 
April - December 2021 
This report shows the revenue 
and capital projected outturn for 
2021/22 as at the end of period 9, 
covering the period from April to 
December 2021. 
 

Cabinet 
16 March 2022 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Roger Truelove - 
Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 
 
Phil Wilson 
 

30.   
 

Healthy and Active Lives 
Framework 
To adopt the final version fo the 
framework to guide internal work 

Cabinet 
16 March 2022 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Angela Harrison - 
Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing 
 

P
age 70



Item  Decision item and background 
information 

Decision maker, 
date of meeting 

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices? 

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker 

Lead Member and  
Lead Officer 

 
9 

and support external partners. 
 

Russell Fairman 
 

31.   
 

Recommendations from the 
Swale Joint Transportation Board 
meeting held on 28 February 
2022 
 

Cabinet 
16 March 2022 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 

32.   
 

Recommendations from the Local 
Plan Panel meeting held on 24 
March 2022 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Mike Baldock - Cabinet 
Member for Planning 
 
James Freeman 
 

 
 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Planning Support - Erroneous Planning Decisions
	Appendix A - Letter to applicants
	Appendix B - Erroneous decision notices
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	Appendix C - Performance data

	5 Financial Management Report
	6 Performance Monitoring Report
	7 Cabinet Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 241 - 
  

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting Via Skype on Thursday, 23 September 2021 from 
7.00 pm - 7.55 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Steve Davey, Mike Dendor 
(Vice-Chairman), Oliver Eakin, Tim Gibson, James Hall, Ken Ingleton, 
Carole Jackson, Denise Knights, Hannah Perkin, Ken Pugh and Corrie Woodford. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:  Billy Attaway, Janet Dart, Steve McGinnes, Jo Millard, 
Tony Potter, Larissa Reed and Phil Wilson. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Mike Baldock (Cabinet 
Member for Planning), Alan Horton, Elliott Jayes, David Simmons, Roger Truelove 
(Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance) and Mike Whiting. 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Pete Neal. 
 

317 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 July 2021 (Minute Nos. 166 – 171) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

318 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

319 PLANNING SUPPORT - ERRONEOUS PLANNING DECISIONS  
 
The Chairman explained that, in order not to prejudice the outcome of the current 
investigation, there would be no discussion on the report, and it was for information 
and noting only. 
 
The Chief Executive introduced the report and gave an update on action being 
taken to ensure lessons were learnt and processes improved to safeguard against 
any future incidents. 
 
The Chairman advised that the matter would be discussed in full at a future Scrutiny 
Committee meeting, once the investigation was complete. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

320 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which set out 
the revenue and capital projected outturn position for 2021/22, based on service 
activity up to the end of June 2021, and collated from monitoring returns from 
budget managers. The report had been considered by Cabinet the previous 
evening. 



Scrutiny Committee 23 September 2021  

 

- 242 - 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance drew attention to the projected 
overspend of £392,000 in Table 1 on page 33 of the report and highlighted the loss 
of income and increase in provision for homelessness during the Covid-19 
Pandemic.   He referred to the £1.043million put aside from the Covid Recovery 
Fund, £170k grant from Government awarded for the reduction in income from fees 
and charges, and considered that Swale Borough Council (SBC) remained in a 
comfortable position.  Referring to paragraph 3.10 on page 35, the Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance advised that the balance on the General Fund was 
£2.86million, above the £1.5mllion agreed minimum.  He said that a review of the 
Council’s reserves would be carried out to ensure its robustness. 
 
The Chairman went through Appendix I, with Members. 
 
Table 5 
 
In response to a Member’s question of how the loss of income from the Leisure 
Centre would be offset, the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance advised that 
the budget would be adapted and would be financed from ordinary reserves. 
 
A Member sought clarification on the accuracy of the round figures for consultancy 
advice in Planning at £50k.  The Head of Finance and Procurement said the figures 
were estimates, not actuals and were the expected costs. 
 
There was a discussion on salary underspends on page 44 of the report.  The 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance explained the difficulties faced by local 
authorities and other organisations in recruiting and acknowledged the considerable 
impact and stress unfilled vacancies had on existing staff.  Several other members 
joined in the praise of staff. 
 
A Member drew attention that the figures in Table 6 should be in £’s, not £’0000.  
The Head of Finance and Procurement agreed to rectify this.   
 
Members noted the report. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and the Head 
of Finance and Procurement. 
 

321 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which presented 
the year-to-date quarterly performance management report for the first quarter of 
2021/2022 (April – June 20201) as previously reported to the Strategic 
Management Team and Informal Cabinet. He drew attention to the corporate 
indicators charts on page 55 and 56 of the report, and highlighted the 
improvements made in meeting targets on the previous year. He spoke of the staff 
resource issues in Planning Enforcement. 
 
A Member asked questions on whether the introduction of stickers on waste bins 
had helped to meet the residual waste target and how the app was developing.  
The Policy and Performance Support Officer agreed to find out and update all 
Members. 



Scrutiny Committee 23 September 2021  

 

- 243 - 

In response to a Member’s question on whether the Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Finance was happy with the 21 day response target figures in Planning 
Enforcement, the Leader stated that the figures were not satisfactory and a new 
enforcement strategy had been agreed 
 
A Member sought comparisons on the numbers and types of calls received during 
the Covid-19 Pandemic.  The Policy and Performance Support Officer agreed to 
provide this. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and the Policy 
and Performance Support Officer for their attendance at the meeting.  
 

322 CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer updated Members with additions to the 
Forward Plan since the Agenda had been published, and said these had been 
emailed to all Members for information. 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer agreed to coordinate a response to 
questions a Member had on the Planning Enforcement Strategy and the 
Community Asset Transfer – The Walled Garden, Faversham. 
 
The Chairman asked why Master’s House, Sheerness had been removed from the 
Forward Plan.  The Senior Democratic Services Officer agreed to find out and 
report back. 
 
Members noted the Forward Plan. 
 

323 UPDATE ON INVITATIONS TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE BY THE UTILITY 
COMPANIES AND COMMISSIONING GROUP (CCG)  
 
The Chairman advised that communications with external organisations to attend a 
future Scrutiny Committee meeting was ongoing.  He asked that any Member with 
contacts with the external organisations discussed should contact the Senior 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


